

NO. 43855-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

BRYAN VANCE DUNN, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.12-1-01071-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....1

 I. THE INFORMATION INCLUDES ALL THE ESSENTIAL
 ELEMENTS OF UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT1

 II. THE JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING KNOWLEDGE
 WAS PROPER AND DID NOT RELIEVE THE STATE OF
 ITS BURDEN OF PROOF1

 III. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT...1

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF A CELL PHONE VIDEO..1

 V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE DUNN’S RIGHT
 TO A PUBLIC TRIAL.....1

 VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE DUNN’S RIGHT
 TO BE PRESENT1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

C. ARGUMENT.....6

 I. THE INFORMATION INCLUDES ALL THE ESSENTIAL
 ELEMENTS OF UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT6

 II. THE JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING KNOWLEDGE
 WAS PROPER AND DID NOT RELIEVE THE STATE OF
 ITS BURDEN OF PROOF9

 III. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT .14

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF A CELL PHONE VIDEO20

 V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE DUNN’S RIGHT
 TO A PUBLIC TRIAL.....22

 VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE DUNN’S RIGHT
 TO BE PRESENT26

D. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentuckey</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986)	27
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 104 S. Ct. 819, 78 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1984) (<i>Press I</i>).....	25
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 2735, 92 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986) (<i>Press II</i>).....	23
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	22
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 176 Wn.2d 611, 294 P.3d 679 (2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 156 Wn. App. 799, 236 P.3d 897 (2010).....	8
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 137 Wn. App. 910, 155 P.3d 188 (2007).....	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998).....	16
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 165 Wn. App. 866, 269 P.3d 337 (2012).....	16
<i>State v. Cerny</i> , 78 Wn.2d 845, 480 P.2d 199 (1971), <i>vacated</i> , 408 U.S. 939 (1972).....	19
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 996 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	16
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2011).....	19
<i>State v. Estill</i> , 80 Wn.2d 196, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	16, 19
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	16
<i>State v. Gilcrist</i> , 91 Wn.2d 603, 590 P.2d 809 (1979).....	19
<i>State v. Goble</i> , 131 Wn. App. 194, 126 P.3d 821 (2005)...	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d, 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	16
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 425, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Hopper</i> , 118 Wn.2d 151, 822 P.2d 775 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	20
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	15
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998) <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1157 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011).....	27

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 172 Wn. App. 112, 297 P.3d 710 (2012).....	7
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)	6, 7
<i>State v. Lormor</i> , 172 Wn.2d 85, 257 P.3d 624 (2011).....	23
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	15
<i>State v. Moavenzadeh</i> , 135 Wn.2d 359, 956 P.2d 1097 (1998).....	6
<i>State v. Phuong</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 299 P.3d 37 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1026, 135 L. Ed. 2d 1084, 116 S. Ct. 2568 (1996).....	20
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	10, 15
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	9
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	9
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008, 140 L. Ed. 2d 323, 118 S. Ct. 1193 (1998).....	20
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	15
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 p.3d 715 (2012).....	22, 23, 25
<i>State v. Tellez</i> , 141 Wn. App. 479, 170 P.3d 75 (2007)	8
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	15, 19
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	16
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983)	19
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 95 Wn.2d 799, 631 P.2d 376 (1981).....	19
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 298 P.3d 148. (2013).....	23, 24

Statutes

RCW 9A.40.010(6).....	7
RCW 9A.40.040	6, 7

Rules

ER 403	20
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	9
